the Company and its subsidiaries are negotiating annual price increase for health and/or dental

insurance plans (individual clients are regulated by ANS). Based on historical usage of the service

network controlled by biometrics, and based on expectations of costs related to these clients, the
price increase of this contract is determined. This practice mitigates the exposure of risks of

clients with losses to the Company and its subsidiaries.

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.

Parent company and consolidated interim statements
for the six-month period ended

June 30, 2024

58

Regarding individual clients, the pricing of the products considers an additional value because
this type of client historically has a greater use of service network.

Sensitivity analysis

Variables that may be affected due to the product subscription process or insufficient prices are

assessed. The sensitivity analyses below simulate the possible impacts on the income (loss) and

equity of changes in operational parameters before and after hiring:

 June 30, 2024 - Consolidated

Effect on income

(loss) before taxes

Effect on income (loss)

after taxes and impact on

equity

5% increase in claims  (503,948) (332,606)
5% increase in administrative and sales expenses  (165,345) (109,128)

5% decrease in claims   503,948   332,606

5% decrease in administrative and sales expenses   165,345   109,128

c) Operating risk

Operating risk is defined as the possibility of losses resulting from failure, weakness or

inadequacy of internal processes, people and systems or external events.

The purpose of operational risk monitoring and management is to mitigate the materialization of

risks that could result in damage to the quality of operations during the provision of contracted

coverage and/or the provision of services. Operational risks and their associated controls are

identified by mapping organizational flows, so that when they are identified, the impacts of these
risks are quantified, considering the expected standard in terms of frequency and severity, using